for further course of action.   

5.  On 09-07-2016 by filing I.A. No.03 of 2016, the 

Respondent No.2, informed that, based on the Report of the FFC, 

the Ministry had issued a Notice to the Respondent No.4 seeking 

recovery of an amount of Rs.2,20,671/- (Rupees two lakhs, twenty 

thousand, six hundred and seventy one), only, on account of 

irregular payment of electricity bill made by the Respondent No.3, 

purportedly for the second residence of the Respondent No.4.  An 

Audit Team had also been constituted to complete the process of 

auditing/examining the allegations of irregularity in submission of

[...]

Respondent No.4 by the Deputy Secretary of the Respondent No.2 

and another letter dated 13-04-2016 addressed to the Secretary, 

UGC, by the Deputy Secretary of the Respondent No.2, were also 

placed on record.  The first letter allowed the request of the 

Respondent No.4 to pay the amount of Rs.2,20,671/- (Rupees two 

lakhs, twenty thousand, six hundred and seventy one), only, in 

twenty equal monthly instalments, while the second letter pertained 

to constitution of a Team, for examining the aforesaid two 

allegations.  So far as the Fact Finding Report (FFR) was concerned, 

it was canvassed by Respondent No.2 that some allegations were